

ITEM NO.6 Court 5 (Video Conferencing) SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).10630/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-03-2021 in CA No. 2/2016 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

PATEL KEYUR NIRANJANBHAI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHAUDHARY ASHA SAVAJIBHAI & ORS. Respondent(s)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.56777/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.56776/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.56775/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6540-6541/2021 (III)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.57967/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 6542/2021 (III)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.57981/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.57980/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 27-04-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Ranjan, Adv.  
M/S. Unuc Legal Llp, AOR

Mr. Vinay Kumar Garg, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR  
Mr. Sandeep Limbani, Adv.  
Ms. Sucheta Joshi, Adv.  
Ms. Himadri Haksar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, AOR

Mr. Yatin Oza, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, AOR  
Ms. Srushti Thula, Adv.  
Ms. Dharita Purvish Malkan, Adv.  
Ms. Deepa Gorasia, Adv.  
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Ambashtha, Adv.  
Ms. Nandini Chhabra, Adv.  
Ms. Bhavna Sarkar, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1 Permission to file the Special Leave Petition granted.
- 2 Issue notice.
- 3 Tag with SLP(C) No 6521 of 2021.
- 4 In the meantime, the persons who have already been appointed and are working shall not be disturbed.
- 5 List the Special Leave Petitions on 20 July 2021 on a non-miscellaneous day.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
AR-CUM-PS**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
COURT MASTER**